## ORDINANCE NO. 2018 -

An Ordinance amending Chapter 28 of the Solano County Code relating to museums and libraries, and providing for such uses in the ATC-NC zoning district (ZT-17-02)

**Section 1. Findings.** The Board of Supervisors of the County of Solano ("County") finds and declares as follows:

**Whereas**, it is in the public interest the museums and libraries be permissible land uses at appropriate locations within the Suisun Valley area, not otherwise suitable to agricultural production, to facilitate and encourage additional tourist visitation to that area.

**Therefore**, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Solano ordains as follows:

# Section 2.

Solano County Code Section 28.01 is amended to add the following definition, in alphabetical order:

Museum or library. A building, place, or institution, generally of a non-commercial nature, devoted to the acquisition, conservation, study, exhibition, and educational interpretation of objects having scientific, historical, literary, or artistic value. Includes an aquarium, botanical garden, or arboretum, but does not include a zoo or petting zoo. A museum may include the incidental retail sales of books, gifts, souvenirs, and other items only if they are related to the items being exhibited.

## Section 3.

Table 28-23A in Section 28.23 of the Solano County Code is amended to add the following land use as a Recreation, Education, and Public Assembly Use:

|                   | A-SV-20 | ATC | ATC-NC |             |
|-------------------|---------|-----|--------|-------------|
| Museum or Library |         |     | UP     | 28.73.30(A) |

#### Section 4.

Any portion of this ordinance deemed invalid or unenforceable shall be severed from the remainder, which shall remain in full force and effect.

# Section 5.

This ordinance shall take effect 30 days after its adoption.

#### Section 6.

A summary of this ordinance will be published within 15 days after its adoption in the Fairfield Daily Republic, a newspaper of general circulation in Solano County.

| Ordinance No<br>Page 2                              | o. 2018   |   |
|---|---|---|
|   | adopted by the Solano<br>8) by the following vote | County Board of Supervisors at its regular meeting on (month e: |
| AYES:   | SUPERVISORS                                       |   |
| NOES:   | SUPERVISORS                                       |   |
| EXCUSED:  | SUPERVISORS                                       |   |
|   |   | JOHN M. VASQUEZ, Chair<br>Solano County Board of Supervisors    |
| ATTEST:<br>BIRGITTA E.<br>Board of Sup              | CORSELLO, Clerk<br>ervisors                       |   |
| By:<br>Jeanette Neio                                | ger, Chief Deputy Clerk                           | <u> </u>  |
| Introduced:<br>Adopted:<br>Effective:<br>Operative: |   |   |